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TARIFF CONTROL NO. 49739

PETITION OF EL PASO

ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR
APPROVAL TO REVISE MILITARY
BASE DISCOUNT RECOVERY
FACTOR TARIFF PURSUANT TO
PURA § 36.354

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF TEXAS

PROOF OF NOTICE AFFIDAVIT OF JUDITH M. PARSONS

STATE OF TEXAS )

)
COUNTY OF EL PASO )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Judith Parsons,
wha being by me first duly swoin, on oath, deposed and said the following:

1. My name is Judith M. Parsons. I am at least 21 years of age and am fully competent to
make this statement. Additionally, T have personal knowledge of the matters stated
herein, and they are trué and correct to the best 6f my knowledge.

2. Iam Regulatory Case Manager for El Paso Electric Company’s (EPE) Regulatory Affairs
Department and am responsible for rate and regulatory filings and compliance with the
various regulatory requirements of the jurisdictions in which EPE operates.

3. On July 15, 2019, EPE filed its petition for Approval to Revise its Military Base Discount
Recovery Factor (MBDRF) tariff pursuant to section 36.354 of the Public Utility
Regulatory Act' (Petition). EPE’s Petition was assigned Public Utility Commission of
Texas Docket No. 49739,

4. On July 15, 2019, I sent by First Class mail a copy of the Petition and the attached notice
(Attachment A) by first-class mail to each of the Texas municipalities that has retained
original jurisdiction over EPE’s retail rates. These municipalities are El Paso, Anthony,
Clint, Horizon City, San Elizario, Socorro, Vinton, and Van Hor. It was hand delivered
to Counsel for City of El Paso, Norman Gordon, at 221 Kansas Street, Suite 700, El Paso,

! public Utility Regulatory Act, Tex. Util. Code Arm. §§ 11.001-66.016 (PURA).
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Texas 79901 and to the City Attorney of El Paso, Karla Nieman, at 300 N. Campbell, El
Paso, Texas 79901.

5. EPE published notice in English and Spanish in the E! Paso Times and Van Horn
Advocate on July 18, 2019, and the Hudspeth County Herald on July 19, 2019. These
newspapers, have general circulation in El Paso, Hudspeth, and Culberson Counties,
respectively, covering EPE’s Texas service area. Attachments B, C, and D, to my
Affidavit are the publisher’s affidavit and tear sheets verifying that notice was published
in English and Spanish. Notice was also published in E!/ Diario de El Paso, a newspaper
having general circulation in El Paso County, on July 17, 2019. Attachment E to my
Affidavit provides the publisher’s affidavit and tear sheets verifying that notice was

published in Spanish.

M?} / J@M

J udlth M. Parsons

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, in and for the State of Texas,

this |t day of August, 2019.
A ) =
Si/c\w /QQ, Mﬂ?& N

tary Public in and for the State of Texas

My commission expires:
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Attachment A
Page 1 of 2

NOTICE OF PETITION OF EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR APPROVAL TO
REVISE MILITARY BASE DISCOUNT RECOVERY FACTOR TARIFF

PURSUANT TO PURA § 36.354

On July 15, 2019, El Paso Electric Company (EPE or Company) filed with the Public
Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT or Commission) a petition requesting approval to revise its
Military Base Discount Recovery Factor (MBDREF) tariff, Rate Schedule No. 96, pursuant to
PURA § 36.354' (Petition). EPE requested that the revised tariff be approved within 30 days
after it filed the Petition and that the revised tariff become effective no later than September 1,
2019. The parties that will be affected by this tariff revision will be EPE and all of EPE’s Texas
retail customers except for customers that qualify for Rate Schedule No. 95 — Military Base Rate
Discount (MBRD), to which the MBDRF does not apply.

PURA § 36.354(a), (b) require electric utilities in areas where electric choice is not
available to discount charges for electric service provided to military bases by 20% of the base
rate for the otherwise applicable rate. Rate Schedule No. 95 — Military Base Rate Discount
incorporates this 20% discount as required by those sections of PURA. In addition,
PURA § 36.354(c) provides that “[a]n electric utility, municipally owned utility, or electric
cooperative may assess a surcharge to all of the utility’s retail customers in the state to recover
the difference in revenue between the revenues from the discounted rate for military bases
provided under Subsection (a) and the base commercial rate.” Rate Schedule No. 96 — MBDRF
assesses the surcharge allowed by PURA § 36.354(c).

The proposed revised factor is applicable to all customers except those that qualify for
Rate Schedule No. 95 —- MBRD. Based on recorded data, for the period of July 2018 through
June 2019, EPE provided discounts of $2,619,367 under Rate Schedule No. 95 — MBRD. In
addition, as of June 2019, the difference between the actual discount provided under Rate
Schedule No. 95 — MBRD and the revenues collected under Rate Schedule No. 96 — MBDRF
resulted in an over-recovery of $20,519. Based on these calculations, EPE requests that the
recovery factor under Rate Schedule No. 96 — MBDRF be revised to 0.546% from the current
recovery factor of 0.595%. Under EPE’s revised MBDRF tariff, and based on EPE’s current

base rates, a residential customer averaging 600 kWh of electricity per month would, on average,

I Public Utility Regulatory Act, Tex. Util. Code Ann. §§ 11.00166.016 (PURA).
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Attachment A

Page 2 of 2

be charged $0.34 per month, which is a decrease of $0.03 per month compared to the current
average MBDRF monthly charge.

The Petition has been assigned Tariff Control No. . Persons who wish to intervene
or comment upon this proceeding or who want more information about EPE’s Petition may
contact the Company at 100 N. Stanton Street, El Paso, Texas 79901, or call (915) 543-5777. A
complete copy of the Petition is available for inspection at this address. EPE has proposed an
intervention deadline of August 5, 2019 for this proceeding. Persons who wish to formally
participate in or comment upon these proceedings, or obtain further information, should contact
the Public Utility Commission of Texas, P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, or call the
Commission’s Office of Consumer Protection at (512) 936-7120 or (888) 782-8477. Hearing
and speech-impaired individuals with text telephones (TTY) may contact the Commission at
(512) 936-7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2989.
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Attachment B
Page 1 of 2

g#1imes

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Ad No.
0001291505

GEORGE.DELTORRE@EPELECTRIC.COM
EL PASO ELECTRIC.

PO BOX 982

ATTN: GEORGE DE LA TORRE

EL PASO TX 79960

I, being duly sworn say: EL PASO TIMES, a
daily newspaper of genetal circulation
published In tha City and County El Paso, State
of Texas, which is @ newspaper of general
circulation and which has been continuously
and regularly published for the periad of not
less than one year in the said County of E
Paso, and that hé/she was upon the dates
herein mentioned in the EL. PASO TIMES.

That the LEGAL. copy was published in the EL
PASO TIMES for the/daté(s) of such follows 1
DAY(s) to wit

{
4
{
Leg;il Clerk

Subscribed and sworn before me this
31st of July 2019.

)
4

K
3

s ﬂ%‘f ) 19807
State-sf WI. nty of Brown
NOTARY PUBLIC

51587
My Commission Expires

\

Tha-propos:

NANCY HEYRMAN
Notary Public

Ad#.0001291505 |
PO . 49739
1 of Affidavits :0.00

State of Wiscansmn

NOTICE OF PETITION OF EL PASO ELECTRIC COM
NY FOR APPROVAL TO REVISE MILITARY BASE D
COUNT RECOVERY FACTOR TARIFF
PURSUANT TO PURA § 36.354

On July 15, 2019, El Paso Electric Company (EPE or
Compan){) filed with the Public Utllity Commission of
Texas (PUCT or Comenission) a petftion requesting ap-
proval to revise its Military Basé Discount Recovery
Factor (MBDRF) tariff, Rate Schedule No. 96, pursuant
to PURA § 36.354 (Petition). EPE reguested that the
revised tariff be approved within 30 days after It filed
the Petition and that the revised tarlff become effee-
tive ng [ater than September 1, 2019, The parties that
will be affected by this tariff revision will be EPE and all
of EPE's Texas retail customers except for customers
that qualify for Rate Schedule No, 95 - Military Base
Rate Discount (MBRD), to which the MBDRF does not

apply.
PU?!X § 36.354(a), (b) require electric utilities in areas
:vhhere e}:ctrilc d‘wu:e is not ?;::}able ‘tzuﬁmftsgo;unt
arges for electrls service provided to iilitary bases
by 20% of the base rate for the otherwise applicable
rate, Rate Scﬁaed adule No. 55 - Military Base Rate Dis-
cpunt incorporates His 209 discount as mgé'ired :
thase sections of PURA. In addition, PURA § 36.354(c
provides that "[aln electric utflity, municipatly owned
ulitity, or elecfric cooperative may assess a surchatge
to all of the utility's retall customers In the stats to re-
cover the glfference in revenue betwean the revenues
from the discourited rate {gr military bases provided
under Subsectijon. (a) ap ; base. cotmmerciel rate.”
Rate Sehedule’No, 96 - MBDRF assesses the succharge
allowed by PURA. § 36.354(c).
psed - revised Factor-is -applicable to all cus-
tomers except those that qua,l:}y for-Rate Schedule No.
95 - MBRD. Based on recorded data, for the perod of
July 2018 theough June 2019, EPE provided discounts
of $2,619.367 under Rate Scheduie No. 95 - MBRD. In
addition, as of June 2019, the differance batween the
actual discount provided under Rate Schedufe No. 95 -
MBRD and the revenues collected under Rata Schedule
No. 96 - MBDRF resulted in an over-recovery of
$20,519. Based on these calculations, EPE requests
that the recovery factor under Rate Schedulé No. 96 -
MBDRF be revised to 0,546% from the current recov-
e;y factor of 0.595%. Under EPE's revised MBORF tar-
1f, and based on EPE's current base rakes, a residential
customer averaging 600 kWh of electricity per month
would, on average, %az%ra%;wm par month, which
is a decrease nfBSO.' parmonth compared to the cur-
rent average MBORF monthly cherge.
The Petition has heert assigned Tarlff Cootral Neo.
49739, Persons who wish to intervene or camment
upon this proceeding or who want move information
sbout EPE’s Petition may contact the Company al 100
N. Stanton Stree}, El Paso; Texds 79901, or calf (915)
543-5777. A ccn‘\tmde copy of the Petition Is available
for Inspection at this address. EPE has proposed an in-
tervention deadline of August 5, 2019 for this progeed-
ing. Persons who wish to formally participate in or
commernt upen these proceedings, or obtain further in-
formation, should contact the Public Utility Commis-
sion of Texas, P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-
3326, or call the Commission's Office of Consumer
Protection-at (512) 936-7120 or (888) 782-8477. MHepr-
ing and sgl;eech-impaired individuals with text tele-
phones (TTY) may contact the Commission al (512)
893G 7136 or use Relay Texas (tol-lver) 1-BOO-735-

2989.
7/18, 2019 (#1291505)
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Attachment B
Page 2 of 2

_o#Times

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Ad No.
0001291501

BEORGE.DELTORRE@EPELECTRIC.COM
EL PASO ELECTRIC

PO BOX 982 .

ATTN: GEORGE DE LA TORRE

EL PASO TX 78960

|, being duly sworn say: EL PASO TIMES, &
daily newspaper of general circulatior
published in the City and County El Paso, State.

bf Texas, which Is 8 newspaper of general

circulation and which has been continuously

and regularly published for the period of not
less than ohe year in the sald County of El
Paso, and that he/she was upon the dates
herein mentloned in the EL PASO TIMES.

That the. LEGAL copy was published in the EL
PASO TIMES for the date(s) of such follows 1
DAY(s) to wit

97/18!

y

Y

Legal Clerk

Subscribed and swoin hefore me this
31st of July 2019,

7
% (/&‘!%( &%ﬂ/ﬂaﬂ
Sta W/, Céunty of Brown

N

OTARY PUBLIC

515 27

My Cammission Expires

Ad#:000129 7501
P O 48739
& of Atfidavits 000

NANCY HEYRMAN
Natary Public

Siata of Wisgonsin

AVISO SOBRE LA PETICION DE EL PASO ELECTF
COMPANY PARA

QUE SE APRUEBE UN AJUSTE A LA TARIFA DE

FACTOR DE RECUPERACION POR DESCUENTO .

BASES MILITARES EN CONFORMIDAD CON
LA LEY PURA § 36.354

E1 15 de julio de 2019, El Paso Electric. Compansy (EPE ¢
Ia Compaiila) presentd ante la Comisibn de Servicles
Pablicos de Texas (PUCT o la Comisién) una peticién
en la que salicita se le autorice ajustar su tarifa de Fac-
tor de Recuperacion por Descuente 3 Base Miilitar
(MBDRF, por sus siglas en inglés), Lista de Tarifas No.
96; en confermidad con la Ley de Regulacidn de
Servicies Publicos - PURA - seccidn § 36354 (la
Peticion). EPE solicitd que el ajuste a la tarifa sea
aprohade en los 30 dies siguientes a la presentacion de
J]a Peticién y que la nuavd tarifa entre en vigor a
tardar el 1 de septiembre de 2019, Las partes ?:ue
serén afectadas por eéste ajuste tarifario serdn EPE y
todes los clientes mingristas de EPE an Texas, salvo los
clientes qué califican para la Lists de Tarifas No. 95 -
Tarifa con Descuento para Base Militar (MBRD, ptor Sus
siglas 2n inglés), en la que no aplica ef factor de
recuperacion MBDRF.
Las secciones de la Ley PURA § 36.354(a) y (b) exigen
que las empresas eléctricas que se edcuentrén en
dreas en donde {a eleccidn eléctrica no estd disponible,
descuehten cargos por el servicio eléetrico provisto a
bases militares equivalentes a un 20% de la tarifa
basica sobre la tasa que de otro inade seria aplicabile.
La Lista de Tarifas No, 95 - Tarifa con Descuento para
Base Militar, incorpora este descuento del % de
conformidad con lo requecido por dichas seccionas de
{a heGy PURA. Adicionalmiente, I3 seccién de ia Ley PURA
§ 36.354(c) dispone que "las compalifas aléctricas,
cotfipafiias munjclpales de serviclos ptblicos o
cooperafivas eléctricas pueden evaluar hacer un
racargo a todos los clientes minoristas pn e} estado
para recuperar la diferéncia entre los ingresos
provenientes de la tarifa con descuento para hases
militares dispuesta en virtud de la Subseccion(a) g la
tarifa comercial bésica." La Lista de Tarifas No. 96 -
MBDRF evalia ¢! recargo permitido por la Ley PURA en
su seccién § 36.354{c). ‘ o
E| nuevo factor pronuesto es aplicable a todes los
clientes, salvo aquéllos que califiquen para ta Lista de
Tarifas No. 95- MBRD. Con base en la informacién
registrada, para el '?Eriodo comprendido entre julio
2018 y {unia 2019, EPE proporgiond descuenios por un
total de $2,619,367 en virtud de 1a Lista di Tarifas Ko,
96 - MBRD. Adiclonalmente, en junio de 2019, la
diferencia entre e! déscuento real &roporc]onado en
virtud de la Lista de Tarifas Na. - MBRD vy los
ingresos recaudadas en virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No.
96 - MBDRF dio como resultado un superdvit en la
recuperacldn equivalente a %20,619. Con base en
estos  calculos, solicita que el factor de
recuperacién en virkud de la Lista de Tarlfas No, 96 -
MBDRF sca ajustado a 0,546 % en lugar del factor de
recuperacion actual de 0.595%. Con esta nueva tarifa
de factor de recuperdcion MBDRF de EPE, vy ¢ori base
en las larifas basicas actuales de EPE, ef cobro que se
haria a un cliente residencial que promadia 600 KWh
de electricidad al mes serd en promedio de $0.34 Al
mes, lo que significa una reduccion de $0.03 af nes cl]
comparacioh con ¢l cargo promedio mensual por e
factor de recuperacion MBDRF actua).
A esta Peticion se le ha asighado el Ntimero de Control
Tarifario (Tariff Control No.) 49739, Las personas que
deséen intérvenir o comentar sobre  este
rocedimiento o que deseen nias informacion sobre la
pticion de EPE pueden gotinicarse con la Compapia
an 1a siguiente direccion: 100 N. Stanton Streel, €I Pa-
30, Texas 79901, o pueden llamar ol (815) 54 3658_;7.




Attachment C

Page 1 of 2
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION FOR
A NEWSPAPER WITHIN THE COUNTY
STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF __ HUDSPRTH §
BEFORE ME, the undersigned notary public, on this day personally appeared,
ANDREA CORDERO TORRES , who being by me duly

(name of person representing newspaper)

sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the AD'SALES ASSISTANT
(title of person representing newspaper)

LY REVIEW; that said newspaper is the

(name of newspaper)

newspaper of largest circulation in HUDSPETH County, Texas;
and that the attachied notice was published in said newspaper on the following date(s):

Dndier {don Wom

Newspaper Representative's Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the __625_-2%_ day of _ﬂ@, 20_{9 . ta certify which

___,_July 19, 2019

witness my hand and seal of office.

é;, R

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Erika Viilla

ERIKA g;% Print or Type Name of Notary Public
Ui

Notary
T EXAS .
S léﬁacl’; 72927 My Commission W‘MW

Comm. Exp Oct, 28, 2022
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PAGE 10 |

NQTICE OF PETITION OF EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR
APPROVALTO REVISE MILITARY BASE DISCOUNT
RECOVERY FACTOR TARIFF
PURSUANTTO PURA § 36.354

On July 18, 2018, El Pasa Electric Company (EPE or
Company) filed with the Public Utility Commission of Texas
(PUCT-or Commission) a petition requesting approval to revi-
se its Military Base Discount Recovery Factor (MBDRF) tariff,
Rate.Schedule No. 86, pursuant to PURA § 38.354 (Petition).
EPE requested that the revised tariff be approved within 30-
days after it filed the Petition and that the revised tariff beco-
me effective no later than Septembier 1, 2018. The parties that
will be affécted by this tariff revision will be EPE and all of
EPE's Texas retail customiers except for customers that qua-
lity for Rate Schedule No. 85 — Military Base Rate Discount
(MBRD), o which the MBDRF does net apply.

PURA § 38.354{a), (b) require electric utilities in afeas
where electrie cholce is not available to discount charges for
electric service provided tu militaty bases by 20% of the base
rate for the otherwise applicable rate. Rate Schedule No. 85

~ Military Base Rate Discount incorporates this 20% discqunt

as required by those sections of PURA. In addition, PURA §
36.354(c) provides that “[a]n electric utility, municipally ow-
ned utility, or electric cooperative may assess a surcharge to
all of the utility’s retail customers in the state to recover the
difference in revenue hetween thé revenues from the dis-
counted rate for military bases provided under Subsection
{a) and the base commercial rate Rate Schedule No. 96 —
MBDRF assesses the aurcharge allowed by PURA § 36.354{c).
The proposed revised factor is applicable to all cus-
tomers except those that qualify for Rate Schedule No. 95 -
MBRD. Based on recorded data, for the period of July 2018
through June 2018, EPE provided discounts of $2,818,367
under Rate Schedule No. 85 ~ MBRD. 'In addition, as of June
2019, the difference between the dctual discount provided
under. Rate Schedule No. 85 - MBRD and the revenues co-
llected under Rate Schedule No. 86 - MBDRF resulted in-an
over-recovery of $20,518. Based on these ealculations, EPE
requests that the recovery factor under Rate Schedule No. 96
— MBDRF be revised to 0.548% from the current  recovery fac-
tor of 0.585%. Under EPE's revised MBDRF tariff, and based
on EPE's cuirent base rates, a residential customer averaging
800 kWh of electricity per month would, on average, be char-

ged $0.34 per month, which is-a decrease of $0.03.per month

compared to the current average MBDRF monthly charge.
The Petition has been assigned Tariff Control No.
49739, Persans who wish to intervene or comment upon this
proceeding o who want more information about EPE's Pe-
tition may contact the Company at 100 N. Stanton Street, El
Paso, Texas 79901, or call (915) 543-6777. A complete copy of
the Petition is available for inspection 4t this address. EPE

has proposed an intervention deadline of Aggust 6, 2019 for

this proceeding. Persons who wish to formally participate
in or comnment upon these proceedings, or abtain fiwrther in+
formation, should contact the Public Utility Commission of
Texas, P.O. Box 13328, Austin, Texas 78711-3328, or call the
Commission’s Office of Consumer Protectionat (512) 938-7120
or (888) 782-8477.. Heating and speech-impaired individuals
with text telephones (TTY) may contact the Cammission at
(512) 936 7138 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2888.

EL PANO ELECTRIC-LEGAL NOTIC

Attachment C
Page 2 of 2

HUDSPETH COUNTY HERALD
JULY 19, 2019

AVISO SOBRE LA PETICION DE EL PASO RLECTRIC COMPANY PARA
QUE SE APRUEBE UN AJUSTE A LA TARIFA DE FACTOR DR
RECUPERACION POR DESCUENTO A BASES MILITARES EN
CONFORMIDAD CON
LALEY PURA § 36.354

El 16 de julio de 2018, Bl Paso Electric Company (EPE o la
Compafiia) preseutd ante la Comisién de Servicios Piblicos de
Texas (PUCT o la Comisitn) una peticion en la gue solicita se ie an-
torice ajustar su tarifa de Factor de Recuperacién por Descuento 2
Base Militar (MBDRF, por sus siglas en inglés), Lista de Tarifas No.
98, en. conformidad con la Ley de Regulacidn de Servicios Pxiblicos
~ PURA - seccion § 36.8364 (la Peticion). EPE solicitd que el ajuste
ala tarifa sea aprobado en los 30 dias siguientes a Ia presentacion
de Ia Peticion y que la nueva tarifa entre en vigor a més tardar el
1 de septiembre de 2018, Las paytes gque serin afectadas por este
ajuste tarifario serin EPE y todos los clfentes minoristas de EPR
en Texas, salvo jos clientes gue califican para la Lista de Tarifas No.
85 — Tarifa con Descuento para Base Militar (MBRD, por sus siglas
en inglés), en la que no aplica el factor de recuperacién MBDRF,

Las secciones deln Ley PURA § 36.354(a) y (b) exigen que las

empresas eléctricas que se encuentren m areas on donde la elec-
cién eléetrica no ¢pté disponible, descuenten cargos por el servicio
eléctrico provisto a bases militares equivalentes a un 20% de In ta-
rifa bisica sobre la tRsa que de otro modo seria aplicable. La Lista
de Tarifas No, 85 ~ Tarifa con Descaento para Base Militar, incor-
pora este descuento del 20 % de conformidad con lo requerido por
dichas secciones de Ja Ley PURA. Adicionalmente, )a seccion de la
Ley PURA § 36.854(¢) dispone que “Ias compaiiias eléctricas, com-
paiiias municipales de servicios ptiblicos 0 cooperativas eléctricas
pueden evaluar harer un recargo a todos los clientes minoristas
en &l estado para recuperar la diferencia entre los ingresos prove-
nientes de la tarifa con descuento para bases militares dispuesta
en virtud de la Subseccién(a) y la tarifa comercial bsica” La Lista
de Tarifas No. 96 < MBDRF evalila el recargo permitido por la Ley
PURAen su seccién § 38.354(c).
El nuevo factor propuesto o3 aplicable a todos lvs clientes, salvo
aquéllos que califiquen para la Lista de Tarifas No. 95~ MBRD. Con
base en la informaci6n registrada, para &) periodo comprendido
entre fulio 2018 y junio 2018, EPE proporcioné nios por un
total de $2,810,367 en virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No. 86 - MBRD.
Adicionalmente, en junio de 2019, la diferencia entre el descuento
real proporcionado en virtud de Ia Lista de Tarifas No. 95 - MBRD
¥ los ingresos recaurdados en virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No, 968
~ MBDRF dic como. residtado un superivit ¢n la recuperacién
equivalente 2 $20,519, Con hase en estos cdiculos, EPE solicita que
el factor de recuperaciori en virtad de la Lista de Tarifas No. 86 -
MBDRF sea ajustado a 0.648 % en lugar del factor de recuperacion
actual de 0.895%. Con esta nueva tarifa de factor de recuperacidn
MBDREF de EPE, y con base en las tarifas bisicas actuaies de EPE,
€} cobro que se barfa & un cliente residencial gue promedia 800
kWh de electricidad al mes seria en promedio de $0.34 al mes, lo
que significa una reduccién de $0.03 al mes-en campmcién con
¢l éargo promiedio mensual por el factor de recnperaciin MBDRF
actual,

A #5ta Peticion se ]e ha asignado el Niimero de Conirol Tarifario
(Tariff Control No.) 40738. Las personas que deseen intervenir o
coméntar sobre este procedimiento o que deseon més informa-
cidn sabre la Peticion de EPE pueden comunicarse con la Compa-
fila en la siguiente direccidn: 100 N. Stanton Street, El Paso, Texas
78803, o pueden Harar al (915) 643-6777. En esta direccion pueden
sncontrar una copia complets de Ia Peticion. Para este procedi-
miento, EPE ha propussto como fecha limite para intervenir el § de
agosto de 2019, Las personas que deseen participar formalmente o
comentar sobre estos procedimientos, n obtener mas informacion,
deberin comunicarse con Ia Comision de Servicioa Piiblicos de
Texas (Public Utility Commission of Texas), P.O. Box 13328, Auatin,
Texas 78711-8326, 0 llamar a 1a Oficina de Proteccion al Consumni-
dor de 1a Comisidn al (512) 838-7120 o (888) 782-B477. Las personas
con problemas auditivos o de habla que tengan teléfonos de tex-
to (TTY) pueden comunicarse a la Comision Hamando al {612) 838
7134 o utilizando Relay Texas (lamada sin costo) 1-800-785-2988.
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Attachment D
Page 1 of 2

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CULBERSON

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared, Gilda Morajes,
EDITOR of THE VAN HORN ADVOCATE, a vewspaper having
general ciroulation jo Culberson County, Texas, whio being duly sworp, deposes and says that thc
foregoing attached notice was published in said newspaper on the following

date(s) to wit: (July 18, 2019), El Paso Electric Company.

Signaturbo

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS, THE 23rd DAY of July

2019, TO CERTIFY WHICH WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE.

fa n ST

Notary Public in and for

LISA MORTON
%% Notary Public, State of Texas
Camen, Explees 01/22/2021

Culbe X
ulberson County, Texas Natary 10 329138-8

rvvvow
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Attachment E
Page 1 of 2

ALTERNATIVE LANGUAGE AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF TEXAS  §
COUNTY OF EL PASO §

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

Elida Martinez , who being by me duly sworn,
{name of newspaper or publication representative}

deposes and says that {s)he is the Marketing Manager
{titie of newspaper or publication representative)

of the El Diario de El Paso ; that said newspaper or publication is generally
{name df newspaper or publication}

circulated in El Paso, Texas ; that the attached notice
{municipally or same county as the location of the facllity or the proposed facility)

was published in said hewspaper or publication on the following date(s):

Wednesday July 17, 2019

N\

(Newspape on r}pres/entative's signature}

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the }\ g day of ; ’ \ j h A , 20

to certify which witness my hand and:seal of office.

Notary Public in and for the
State of Texas
(Seal)

Print p+Type Name of Notary Pujlic” ‘

ol !I.a zzv 2.2
My Commission Expires '
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AVISO SOBRE LA PETICION DE EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
PARA QUE SE APRUEBE UN AJUSTE A LA TARIFA DE FACTOR
DE RECUPERACION POR DESCUENTO A BASES MILITARES
EN CONFORMIDAD CON LA LEY PURA § 36.354

El 15 de julio de 2019, El Paso Electric Company (EPE o la Compafila) presenté ante la
Comision de Servicios Publicos de Texas (PUCT o la Comisién) una peticion en la que soli-
cita se le autorice ajustar su tarifa de Factor de Recuperacion por Descuento a Base Militar
(MBDRF, por sus siglas en inglés), Lista de Tarifas No. 96, en conformidad con la Ley de
Regulacion de Servicios Publicos — PURA - secciéon § 36.3541 (la Peticion). EPE solicité
que el ajuste a la tarifa sea aprobado en los 30 dias siguienies a la presentacién de la Peti-
cion y que la nueva tarifa entre en vigor a mas tardar el 1 de septiembre de 2019. Las partes
que seran afectadas por este ajuste tarifario seran EPE y todos los clientes minoristas de
EPE en Texas, salvo los clientes que califican para la Lista de Tarifas No. 95 — Tarifa con
Descuento para Base Militar (MBRD, por sus siglas en inglés), en la que no aplica el factor
de recuperacién MBDRF.

Las secciones de la Ley PURA § 36.354(a) y (b) exigen que las empresas eléctricas que
se encuentren en areas en donde la eleccion eléctrica no esta disponible, descuenten car-
gos por el servicio eléctrico provisto a bases militares equivalentes a un 20% de la tarifa
basica saobre la tasa que de otro modo seria aplicable. La Lista de Tarifas No. 95 — Tarifa
con Descuento para Base Militar, incorpora este descuento del 20 % de conformidad con lo
requerido por dichas secciones de la Ley PURA. Adicionalmente, la seccién de la Ley PURA
§ 36.354(c) dispone que “las compafilas eléctricas, compafilas municipales de servicios
publicos o cooperativas eléctricas pueden evaluar hacer un recargo a todos los clientes
minoristas en el estado para recuperar la diferencia entre los ingresos provenientes de la
tarifa con descuento para bases militares dispuesta en virtud de la Subseccitn(a) y la tarifa
comercial basica." La Lista de Tarifas No. 96 — MBDRF evalia el recargo permitido por la
Ley PURA en su seccion § 36.354(c).

El nuevo factor propuesto es aplicable a todos los clientes, salvo aquélios que califiquen
para la Lista de Tarifas No. 95— MBRD. Con base en la informacion registrada, para el pe-
riodo comprendido entre julio 2018 y junio 2019, EPE proporcioné descuentos por un total
de $2,619,367 en virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No. 95 — MBRD. Adicionaimente, en junio de
2019, la diferencia entre el descuento real proporcionado en virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No.
95 - MBRD vy los ingresos recaudados en virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No. 96 — MBDRF dio
como resultado un superavit en la recuperacion equivalente a $20,519. Con base en estos
calculos, EPE solicita que el factor de recuperacion en virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No. 96 ~
MBDRF sea ajustado a 0.546 % en lugar del factor de recuperacion actual de 0.595%. Con
esta nueva tarifa de factor de recuperacion MBDRF de EPE, y con base en las tarifas basi-
cas actuales de EPE, el cobro que se haria a un dliente residencial que promedia 600 kWh
de electricidad al mes seria en promedio de $0.34 al mes, lo que significa una reduccion de
$0.03Ral mes ein comparacion con el cargo promedio mensual por el factor de recuperacion
MBDRF actual.

A esta Peticion se le ha asignado el Numero de Control Tarifario (Tariff Control No.) 49739.
Las personas que deseen intervenir o comentar sobre este procedimiento o que deseen
mas informacion sobre la Peticion de EPE pueden comunicarse con la Compaiiia en la
siguiente direccién: 100 N. Stanton Street, El Paso, Texas 79901, o pueden llamar al (915)
543-5777. En esta direccion pueden encontrar una copia completa de la Peticion. Para este
procedimiento, EPE ha propuesto como fecha limite para intervenir el 5 de agosto de 2019.
Las personas que deseen participar formalmente o comentar sobre estos procedimientos,
u obtener mas informacion, deberan comunicarse con la Comision de Servicios Publicos de
Texas (Public Utility Commission of Texas), P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, o
llamar a la Oficina de Proteccion al Consumidor de la Comision al (512) 936-7120 o (888)
782-8477. Las personas con problemas auditivos o de habla que tengan teléfonos de texto
(TTY) pueden comunicarse a la Comision Hamando al {512) 836-7136 o utilizando Relay
Texas (llamada sin costo) 1-800-735-2989.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of this document was served by electronic mail, facsimile,
hand-delivery, overnight delivery, or 1* Class U.S. Mail on all parties of record in this
proceeding on August 5, 2019.

LR

Matthew K. Behrens
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